
Coventry Team 1928

Compiled By
Stuart Staite-Aris

January 2020

Challenge Matches



Coventry Pre War Results 1928 Season

Attendance 20,000

Note:- The Inter City Challenge Match was run as a series of Match Races

1 2 TOT 1 2 TOT

Arthur Franklyn 3 3 Arthur Jervis 2 2

H.R. Ginger Lees 3 3 Squib Burton 2 2

Skid Skinner 3 3 Wilmot Evans 2 2

Walter Hull 3 3 William Tandy 2 2

Clem Beckett 3 3 Cyril Lord 2 2

Norman Dawson 3 3 A.A. Sanders 2 2

18 12

Rider`s Substitute Col Pts Home Away Rider`s Substitute Col Pts Home Away

Heat 1 1 Arthur Franklyn R 3 Heat 4 4 Walter Hull R 3

W W

95.8 1 Arthur Jervis B 2 103.0 4 William Tandy B 2

Y Y

Heat 2 2 H.R. Ginger Lees R 3 Heat 5 5 Clem Beckett R 3

W W

94.4 2 Squib Burton B 2 99.0 5 Cyril Lord B 2

Y Y

Heat 3 3 Skid Skinner R 3 Heat 6 6 Norman Dawson R 3

W W

99.0 3 Wilmot Evans B 2 100.8 6 A.A. Sanders B 2

Y Y

Rider`s Substitute Col Pts

Heat 7 Arial R 3

Rudge W 2

106.8 B

Y

Rider`s Substitute Col Pts

Heat 8 Rudge R 3

Rudge W 2

96.0 Douglas B 1

Y

Rider`s Substitute Col Pts

Heat 9 Douglas R 3

Douglas W 2

93.2 B 1

Y

3

Coventry

2

8

3 2

12

10

White City Manchester

5

18-12

1

2

3

4

Competition

9 6

6

2

3

4

Inter City Challenge

2

3

Meeting Number Home Team

Away Team

1

Meeting Date

WHITE CITY MANCHESTER COVENTRY

Result

1

Wednesday September 26th 1928

6

5

6

3

TOTAL TOTAL

3 2

2

18 12

15

George Pemberton Gold Bowl Juniors

Bill Arland

Ian Ritchings

Second Half

3

4

Walter Hull

Arthur Franklyn

Billy Dallison

T Withington

White City Handicap Final

Golden Armlet Final

Norman Dawson

Arthur Jervis

3

2

2



Coventry Pre War Results 1928 Season

Note:- Wilmot Evans won his three challenges, Syd Jackson won two and Cyril Lord and Arthur Jervis one each

Note:- Match Scoring could have been 2-1-0-0

1 2 3 TOT 1 2 3 TOT

Arthur Jervis

A.A. Sanders Finj Ns Ns 0

Syd Jackson

Cyril Lord

Wilmot Evans 2 2 2 6

8 19

Rider`s Substitute Col Pts Home Away Rider`s Substitute Col Pts Home Away

Heat 1 R Heat 5 R

W W

B B

A.A. Sanders Broken Wrist and Injured Arm Y Finj Y

Heat 2 R Heat 6 R

W W

B B

Y Y

Heat 3 R Heat 7 R

W W

B B

Y Y

Heat 4 R Heat 8 R

W W

B B

Y Y

Heat 9 R

W

B

Y

Rider`s Substitute Col Pts

Heat 10 R

Douglas W 2nd

B

B.S.A. Y 4th

8 19

0 0 0 0

00

Inter City Challenge

Liverpool

5

8-19

1

2

3

4

Coventry
ResultCompetition

6

5

2

3

4

6

Meeting Number Home Team

Away Team

1

Meeting Date

LIVERPOOL COVENTRY

2

Wednesday October 24th 1928

0 0

0

0 0

0

Cyril Lord

Arthur Jervis

Liverpool Golden Helmet

Second Half

TOTALTOTAL

0

0

0

0



Coventry Pre War Results 1928 Season

Attendance Less than 8,000

Note:- Match Scoring could have been 2-1-0-0

1 2 3 TOT 1 2 3 TOT

17 10

Rider`s Substitute Col Pts Home Away Rider`s Substitute Col Pts Home Away

Heat 1 R Heat 5 R

W W

B B

Y Y

Heat 2 R Heat 6 R

W W

B B

Y Y

Heat 3 R Heat 7 R

W W

B B

Y Y

Heat 4 R Heat 8 R

W W

B B

Y Y
Heat 9 R

W

B

Y

Rider`s Substitute Col Pts

Heat 10 Cotton R 3

B.S.A. W 2

104.4 B

Y

Rider`s Substitute Col Pts

Heat 11 Douglas R 3

Rudge W 2

100.8 B

Y

Rider`s Substitute Col Pts

Heat 12 Douglas R 3

Douglas W 2

98.0 B

Y

0 0

0 0 0

17 10

0

00

0 0

White City Manchester

5

17-10

1

2

3

4

Coventry

Competition

0 0

0

2

3

4

Inter City Challenge

0

Meeting Number Home Team

Away Team

1

Meeting Date

MANCHESTER WHITE CITY COVENTRY

Result

3

Wednesday October 31st 1928

6

5

6

TOTAL TOTAL

City Hall Junior Cup

P.W. Kemble

H Bentley

Challenge Match Final

Billy Dallison

H.R. Ginger Lees

Second Half

Billy Dallison

Arthur Franklyn

Corinthian Trophy

0

0



Project Credits and References

Please contact Stuart Staite-Aris as below if you can provide any further information.

I am looking for anyone who has programmes Coventry Brandon and Coventry Lythalls Lane Pre War.

If you can help with photocopies please get in touch as below as I would like to fill in the gaps and update this report to include all races and riders as per programme.

E mail address : - s.staitearis@btinternet.com

Information Sources

Midland Daily Telegraph
Coventry Herald
The Speedway Researcher


