

Coventry Pre War Results 1928 Season

Meeting Number	1
Meeting Date	Wednesday September 26th 1928
Competition	Inter City Challenge

Attendance 20,000

Note:- The Inter City Challenge Match was run as a series of Match Races

WHITE C	ITY MANCHESTER	1	2	TOT
1	Arthur Franklyn	3		3
2	H.R. Ginger Lees	3		3
3	Skid Skinner	3		3
4	Walter Hull	3		3
5	Clem Beckett	3		3
6	Norman Dawson	3		3

TOTAL 1

		Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts	Home	Away
Heat 1	1	Arthur Franklyn		R	3	3	2
				W		3	2
95.8	1	Arthur Jervis		В	2	3	2
				Y		3	2
Heat 2	2	H.R. Ginger Lees		R	3	3	2
				W			
94.4	2	Squib Burton		В	2	6	4
				Y		U	7
Heat 3	3	Skid Skinner		R	3	3	2
				W		3	
99.0	3	Wilmot Evans		В	2	9	6
				Y		,	٥

Second Half

	Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts
	Georg	ge Pemberton Gold Bowl Juniors		
Heat 7	Bill Arland	Arial	R	3
	Ian Ritchings	Rudge	W	2
106.8			В	
			Y	

	Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts
		Golden Armlet Final		
Heat 8	Norman Dawson	Rudge	R	3
	Arthur Jervis	Rudge	W	2
96.0	Arthur Franklyn	Douglas	В	1
			Y	

	Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts
	,	White City Handicap Final		
Heat 9	T Withington	Douglas	R	3
	Billy Dallison	Douglas	W	2
93.2	Walter Hull		В	1
			Y	

Home Team	White City Manchester
Away Team	Coventry
Result	18-12

COVENTR	Y	1	2	TOT
1	Arthur Jervis	2		2
2	Squib Burton	2		2
3	Wilmot Evans	2		2
4	William Tandy	2		2
5	Cyril Lord	2		2
6	A.A. Sanders	2		2
	·	TO	ΓAI.	12

		Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts	Home	Away
Heat 4	4	Walter Hull		R	3	3	2
				W		3	2
103.0	4	William Tandy		В	2	12	8
				Y		12	0
Heat 5	- 5	Clem Beckett		R	3	3	2
				W			
99.0	5	Cyril Lord		В	2	15	10
				Y		13	10
Heat 6	6	Norman Dawson		R	3	3	2
				W		3	
100.8	6	A.A. Sanders		В	2	18	12
				Y		10	12

Coventry Pre War Results 1928 Season

Meeting Number	2
Meeting Date	Wednesday October 24th 1928
Competition	Inter City Challenge

Note:- Wilmot Evans won his three challenges, Syd Jackson won two and Cyril Lord and Arthur Jervis one each

Note:- Match Scoring could have been 2-1-0-0

LIVERPOOL	1	2	3	TOT
1				
2				
3				
4				
5				
6				
		TO	ΓAL	8

	Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts	Home	Away
Heat 1			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
	A.A. Sanders	Broken Wrist and Injured Arm	Y	Finj	U	U
Heat 2			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y		U	
Heat 3			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y		U	U
Heat 4			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y		J	0

Second Half

	Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts
		Liverpool Golden Helmet		
Heat 10			R	
	Arthur Jervis	Douglas	W	2nd
			В	
	Cyril Lord	B.S.A.	Y	4th

Home Team	Liverpool
Away Team	Coventry
Result	8-19

COVENTR	Y	1	2	3	TOT
1	Arthur Jervis				
2	A.A. Sanders	Finj	Ns	Ns	0
3	Syd Jackson				
4	Cyril Lord				
5	Wilmot Evans	2	2	2	6
6					
			TO	ΓAL	19

	Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts	Home	Away
Heat 5			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y		U	U
Heat 6			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y		U	U
Heat 7			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y		U	U
Heat 8			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y		ľ	•
Heat 9			R			
			W			
			В		8	19
			Y		0	19

Coventry Pre War Results 1928 Season

Meeting Number	3
Meeting Date	Wednesday October 31st 1928
Competition	Inter City Challenge

Attendance Less than 8,000

Note:- Match Scoring could have been 2-1-0-0

MANCHESTER WHITE CITY	1	2	3	TOT
1				
2				
3				
4				
5				
6				
		TO	ΓAL	17

	Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts	Home	Away
Heat 1			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y		U	U
Heat 2			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y		U	Ů
Heat 3			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y		0	U
Heat 4			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y		٥	,

Second Half

Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts
	City Hall Junior Cup		
P.W. Kemble	Cotton	R	3
H Bentley	B.S.A.	W	2
		В	
		Y	
	P.W. Kemble	City Hall Junior Cup P.W. Kemble Cotton	City Hall Junior Cup P.W. Kemble Cotton R H Bentley B.S.A. W

	Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts
		Challenge Match Final		
Heat 11	Billy Dallison	Douglas	R	3
	H.R. Ginger Lees	Rudge	W	2
100.8			В	
			Y	

	Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts
		Corinthian Trophy		
Heat 12	Arthur Franklyn	Douglas	R	3
	Billy Dallison	Douglas	W	2
98.0			В	
			Y	

Home Team	White City Manchester
Away Team	Coventry
Result	17-10

COVENTRY	1	2	3	TOT
1				
2				
3				
4				
5				
6				
	•	TO	ΓAL	10

	Rider's	Substitute	Col	Pts	Home	Away
Heat 5			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y			
Heat 6			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y			
Heat 7			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y			
Heat 8			R			
			W			
			В		0	0
			Y			
Heat 9		·	R			
			W			
			В		17	10
			Y			

Project Credits and References

Please contact Stuart Staite-Aris as below if you can provide any further information.

 $I\ am\ looking\ for\ anyone\ who\ has\ programmes\ Coventry\ Brandon\ and\ Coventry\ Lythalls\ Lane\ Pre\ War.$

If you can help with photocopies please get in touch as below as I would like to fill in the gaps and update this report to include all races and riders as per programme.

E mail address : - s.staitearis@btinternet.com

Information Sources

Midland Daily Telegraph Coventry Herald The Speedway Researcher